

**No. S277893**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**ANOTHER PLANET ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,**  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

**VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**APPLICATION BY CALIFORNIA FAIR PLAN  
ASSOCIATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY;  
PROPOSED BRIEF**

---

Following Certification Order by the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Case No. 21-16093

---

**LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP**

\*Raul L. Martinez (SBN 82465)

Elise D. Klein (SBN 111712)

633 W. 5th Street, Suite 4000

Los Angeles, California 90071

Tel.: (213) 250-1800 • Fax: (213) 250-7900

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,*

**CALIFORNIA FAIR PLAN ASSOCIATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION BY CALIFORNIA FAIR PLAN ASSOCIATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY; PROPOSED BRIEF.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	8
I. INTRODUCTION .....	10
II. PLANET’S PROFFERED INTERPRETATION DOES NOT COMPORT WITH CALIFORNIA’S RULES OF CONTRACT INTERPRETATION. ....	11
A. The Term “Direct Physical Loss or Damage to Property” Is Not Ambiguous and Has Not Been Found To Be Ambiguous By California Appellate Courts .....	11
B. Vigilant’s and the Insurance Industry’s Public Statements Regarding Exposures To Pandemic-Related Losses Are Not Relevant or Probative On The Meaning of “Direct Physical Loss or Damage To Property” .....	14
C. The Absence of a Virus Exclusion Is Not Probative of the Interpretation of “Direct Physical Loss or Damage To Property.” .....	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE CONCLUSION IN <i>MARINA PACIFIC</i> THAT PHYSICAL INJURY CAN BE ALLEGED THROUGH CREATIVE, YET FICTIOUS PLEADING.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
IV. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE “WALL OF PRECEDENT” THAT SUPPORTS VIGILANT’S POSITION .....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	29
CALIFORNIA STATE COURT PROOF OF SERVICE.....	30
SERVICE LIST .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2020) 483 F.Supp.3d 828.....	23
<i>ACL Technologies, Inc. v. Northbrook Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1773.....	15, 18, 26
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807.....	12
<i>Apple Annie, LLC v. Oregon Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 919.....	27
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254.....	12, 13
<i>Bay Cities Paving &amp; Grading, Inc. v. Lawyers’ Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 854.....	13
<i>Best Rest Motel, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 696.....	21
<i>Blank v. Kirwin</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311.....	20
<i>C &amp; H Foods Co. v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> (1984) 163 Cal. App.3d 1055.....	22
<i>Doyle v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 33.....	25
<i>Founding Members of the Newport Beach Country Club v. Newport Beach Country Club, Inc.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 944.....	16
<i>Friends of Glendora v. City of Glendora</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 573.....	19
<i>Helfand v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 869.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> (1962) 199 Cal.App.2d 239 .....	27, 28
<i>Inns-by-the-Sea v. California Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688 .....	24, 25
<i>Iqbal v. Ziadeh</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1 .....	16
<i>La Jolla Beach &amp; Tennis Club, Inc. v. Industrial Indemnity Co.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 27 .....	13
<i>Marina Pacific Hotel &amp; Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 96 .....	10, 19-22, 24, 28
<i>Meyer v. Benko</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 937 .....	16
<i>Mirpad, LLC v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1058 .....	26
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645 .....	15
<i>MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 766 .....	25
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 15 F.4th 885 .....	25
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; E. Co. v. G. W. Thomas Drayage etc. Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33 .....	14
<i>Powerine Oil Co., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 377 .....	13
<i>Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020) 504 F.Supp.3d 1191 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ray v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 1039.....	17
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584 .....	20
<i>Simon Marketing, Inc. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 616.....	25
<i>State of California v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 186.....	13
<i>Uncork &amp; Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.W. Va. 2020) 498 F. Supp. 3d 878.....	26
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 821.....	19, 22, 23, 28
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1.....	17
<i>Ward General Ins. Services, Inc. v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 548.....	24
<i>Winet v. Price</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1159.....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civ. Code, § 1636.....	12
Civ. Code, § 1639.....	12
Civ. Code, § 1641.....	26
Civ. Code, § 1649.....	12
Civ. Code, § 1654.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 148:46 (3d ed. 2021) .....	25
<a href="https://www.propertyinsurancecoveragelaw.com/files/2020/03/ISO-Circular-LI-CF-2006-175-Virus.pdf">https://www.propertyinsurancecoveragelaw.com/files/ 2020/03/ISO-Circular-LI-CF-2006-175-Virus.pdf</a> .....	18
ISO Circular, “New Endorsements Filed to Address Exclusion of Loss Due to Virus or Bacteria,” (July 6, 2006) .....	17
Properties of Water   Polarity   Hydrogen Bonds   Adhesion & Cohesion <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VzJliO8URVM">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VzJliO8URVM</a> .....	21
